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COMMISSION ON ARTS AND LITERACIES
To:


CEE Executive Committee
Report Author:

Peggy Rice and Pauline Schmidt



Date of This Report:
October 29, 2012
Please give a very brief historical overview of this Commission:

COAL was established in 2005 as a NCTE commission to explore theoretical and practical applications of expanded views of literacy. COAL also supports members’ research and teaching in all areas of the arts, and promotes the role of the arts, multimodality, and digital technologies as a significant part of being literate. COAL meets once each year at the annual NCTE conference. As of 2012, there are approximately 90 members on this committee.  

Members on the Commission (Please indicate who attended the most recent commission meeting) (See list at end of report for entire membership; those listed here are the ones who attended the annual meeting 2011).

Wendy Williams

Wendy.R.Williams@asu.edu 

Jenn Sanders

jsanders10@okstate.edu 

Toby Emmert

temert@agnesscott.edu 

Carol Hoyt

crhoyt@webster.edu 

Joanna Anglin

janglin@uga.edu 

Karen Klatzkin

karena2220@yahoo.com 

Barb Laurain

blaurain2013@yahoo.com 

Pauline Schmidt
pschmidt@wcupa.edu 
Janet Alsup

jalsup@purdue.edu
Kilian McCurrie

mmccurrie@colum.edu 

Teri Holbrook

tholbrook@gsu.edu 

Peggy Rice

psrice@bsu.edu 

Kathie Macro

kjmacro@hotmail.com 

Adrienne Costello
costelam@buffalostate.edu 

Pamela Hartman
pmhartman@bsu.edu
Peggy Albers

Pma8@comcast.net 

Michelle Zoss

zoss@gsu.edu 

Commission Charge(s): What is the purpose of the commission?

Charge 1:  To explore and promote theoretical and practical applications of expanded views of literacy; 

Charge 2:  To engage in continual dialogue about what it means to be literate, and how the arts, multimodality and digital technologies offer insight into today’s perspectives on literacy;

Charge 3:  To initiate projects that support member’s research and teaching (publication/presentation) in all areas of the arts.

What major actions or projects have been completed by your committee since November 2011?

· COAL proposed and will present a roundtable session at NCTE 2012
· COAL members have been extraordinarily active in publishing and presenting their work in intern/national journals and inter/national conferences.

· Language Arts has two COAL members as co-editors, and COAL members were encouraged to submit manuscripts. Two members of COAL were published in Volume 89 (2011-2012); one member’s artwork appeared on the cover in Volume 89. 

What projects, initiatives, or studies are “in progress” at this time and what is your progress in completing your charges?

· Improve the digital publication of members’ research and practice with links and with more members represented (NCTE Website Artifact Display/Showcase); post an annotated bibliography of landmark articles and books that support work in this field to share with each other and our students. We must generate a database that will house this information. Members of COAL are interested in increasing our presence online via a twitter feed and/or a Facebook page. Pauline Schmidt has been identified as the lead person to create the Facebook page and will have a page created for discussion at our meeting in November.
· The group discussed the process for submitting a themed issue of a journal with a theme like: Reading and Teaching the Image, or Teaching Literacy with the Arts, to Language Arts or a similar journal. Members of COAL are interested in this project; Peggy Rice has been identified as the lead person to write the proposal and is writing a draft for discussion at our meeting in November.
What has your committee done that the membership in general should be aware of? Please compose a brief post for the CEE web site that highlights your ongoing work. NCTE staff will see that your text is posted on your commission’s behalf.
COAL has consistently encouraged ways in which to promote the arts, multimodality and digital literacies in English/language arts settings. COAL also has collaborated with art spaces (e.g., museums) to collaborate on projects that have generated into workshops and publications.

From the perspective of the work of your commission, are there any issues or topics the CEE EC should consider undertaking as focal areas for future policy-making or goal-setting for the entire organization?    None at this time
